SEPT. 15.]

Consenting to stopping Portions of Roads in Block XII, sent to the Cook County Council stopping the portion of Hukerenui Survey District, Otonga Road District, Wha ngarei County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Otonga Road Board stopping the portions of roads described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of roads permitted to be stopped :-

- A. R. P.
 0 0 11 Adjoining or passing through Section 9.
 2 2 8 " 5.
- " 1 2 23

Situated in Block XII, Hukerenui Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 20290.) In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are

more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 52605, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

8.

Consenting to stopping Portions of Road in Blocks III, Huangarua, and XV, Tiffin Survey Districts, Wairarapa South County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1921

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby con-sent to the Wairarapa South County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road permitted to be stopped :--

- Adjoining or passing through Section 9, Block III, Huangarua Survey Dist. 8, Block XV, Tiffin Survey District. A. R. P. 1 2 8 0 1 21
- 3 0 35 1 0 38 " 8

8 (school-site), Block XV, Tiffin S.D. 0 1 30

Situated in Ahiaruhe R.D. (S.O. 1641.) In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 52420, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Portion of Road in Block XIII, Whangara Survey District, Cook County.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby con-

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road permitted to be stopped :-

- A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through 2 1 1 Sections 20 and 21, Pouawa Block. 4 3 14 " 19, 20, and 21, Pouawa Block. 13 2 21 Section 22, Pouawa Block.
- 10 0 0 23

Situated in Block XIII, Whangara Survey District (Poerty Bay R.D.). (S.O. 947, brown). In the Hawke's Bay Land District ; as the same are more

particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 52128, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1921. Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS application has been made under section W twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient

that such consent should issue : Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the loans hereby authorized.

SCHEDULE.

	ncil (for water-supply at Paekaka-			£
riki)	n		• :	6,000
Thames Harbour Turua)	Board (for	re-erecting wharf		6.000
				D.(MM).

Kairanga County Council (for widening and metalling 2.000 Rangitikei Line)

Kairanga County Council (for widening and metalling 1.000 Napier Road)

- Kairanga County Council (for widening and metalling 1,000 Foxton Line)
- Kairanga County Council (for deviating Fitzherbert East Road) 600
- Levin Borough Council (for erecting workers' dwell-1,000 ings)

Whangarei Borough Council (for purchasing reserve) 700 C. A. JEFFERY.

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Happy Valley Domain.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of September, 1921.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Do-minion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consept of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

WILLIAM CHRISTIE,
JOSEPH DAVIDSON,
JAMES HANDYSIDE,
Colin Robertson, and
DOUGLAS SPROAT.

as from the first day of June, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, to be the Happy Valley Domain Board,